U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #11

02-14-2000

03-23-2000



TRADEMARK

IN THE UNITEL \_\_\_

101296609

-- JMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

2/14/00

Watts, Hoffmann, Fisher & Heinke Co., L.P.A.

P.O. Box 99839

Cleveland, Ohio 44199-0839 Telephone: (216) 241-6700

Docket No.: 3117.0

Assistant Commissioner of Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof as follows:

Conveying Party:

Plymouth Locomotive International, Inc.

Receiving Party:

Ohio Industries, Inc.

Address:

811 Hopley Avenue

Bucyrus, Ohio 44820.

Nature of Conveyance:

Assignment

Date of Execution:

February 9, 2000

Please record against:

Registration No(s):

539,177; 586,059 and 1,011,486

Application No(s):

75/659,183

No. of Trademark(s): 3

*No. of Application(s):* 

A check in the amount of \$\frac{115.00}{} for the recordal fees is enclosed. Please charge any additional fees, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account 23-0630.

To my best knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct. Please correspond with Watts, Hoffmann, Fisher & Heinke at the above address.

3/22/2000 DCDATES 00000258 75659183

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 DP 75.00 DP

February 10, 2000

Date

Respectfully submitted,

1

ohn R. Hlavka

Registration No. 29,076

TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0338

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, PLYMOUTH LOCOMOTIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Ohio Corporation having its principal office and place of business at Bell and High Street, Plymouth, Ohio 44865 (hereinafter Assignor) is the record owner of the U.S. trademark registrations listed in the attached Schedule and,

WHEREAS OHIO INDUSTRIES, INC., an Ohio corporation having its principal office and place of business at 811 Hopley Avenue, Bucyrus, Ohio 44820 (hereinafter Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark registrations:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer, nunc pro tunc, to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said registered trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the goods for which each of the trademarks have been used by Assignor and the right to sue for and recover for past infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed by its duly authorized corporate office and its seal to be affixed this  $2^{t}$  day of 4t and 2000.

PLYMOUTH LOCOMOTIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

David P. Egner, President

STATE OF OHIO	)
	) SS
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	)

This 9<sup>th</sup> day of <u>Individual</u> 2000, before me personally appeared David P. Egner, to me known to be the President of Plymouth Locomotive International, Inc., who duly executed this instrument for the purposes set forth therein, and who acknowledged to me that he executed this assignment on behalf of said corporation pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Notary Public

LUCILLE M. GILLILAND
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
My Commission Expires April 20, 2004
Recorded in Crawford County

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0339

## **SCHEDULE**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration/Serial No.	Filing/Issue Date
PLYMOUTH	539,177	03-13-51
TORQOMOTIVE	586,059	02-23-54
AUTOLIFT	1,011,486	05-27-75
SCHRECK	75/659,183	03-09-99

**RECORDED: 02/14/2000** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0340